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complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Prevalence of and factors associated with malnutrition among acute 
geriatric patients in Norway - a cross-sectional study. 

AUTHORS Jacobsen, Ellisiv; Brovold, Therese; Bergland, Astrid; Bye, Asta 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dorothee Volkert 
Institute for Biomedicine of Aging  
Friedrich-Alexander-Universität Erlangen-Nürnbert  
Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The present study aims to investigate the prevalence of malnutrition, 
risk of malnutrition and sarcopenia (aim I) and to investigate „the 
association between physical function, health status and nutritional 
status (aim II) in acute geriatric patients in Norway.  
Nutritional, functional and health status of 120 patients aged 65 
years or older and „admitted as an acute geriatric patient“ (P5, L30) 
are described in the whole group and separated by gender. Linear 
regression models are presented (univariate and multivariate) with 
MNA score as dependent variable and patients age and gender, and 
several functional and health parameters as independent variables. 
Prevalence rates and several associations between nutritional, 
functional and health status are reported. It is concluded that „a 
significant proportion of acute geriatric patients are malnourished or 
at risk of malnutrition“ (P18, L46) and that SPPB, sarcopenia, cancer 
and pulmonary disease are associated with the MNA.  
The high prevalence of malnutrition in geriatric patients is well 
known for a long time. Also the association between health status 
and nutritional status is nothing new, and there are methodological 
concerns regarding the association between physical function and 
malnutrition.  
First, there is a clear overlap between sarcopenia and physical 
function which are both entered into the regression models. Second, 
selection of variables for the regression model is unclear (there are 
also other determinants of malnutrition which are not considered), 
and it is unclear which variables were entered in the multivariate 
model. It is in my opinion questionable if the MNA is suitable for 
linear regression since MNA results are based on three categories 
and not on a linear score. Interpretation of statistical results seems 
also questionable for me since only unstandardized regression 
coefficients are reported instead of standardized. Further, the MNA 
also includes functional items (e.g. mobility), an important fact which 
is not considered and not discussed.  
Further comments  
The rationale behind the aims and also the link beween the two aims 
are not clear. Present knowledge and background are not 
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adequately presented in the introduction. It is stated that evidence is 
lacking, but present evidence is not reported. In the abstract (1st 
sentence) it is stated that „data on acute geriatric patients´nutritional 
status are lacking“, but in fact, prevalence of malnutrition in geriatric 
patients in Norway is available from several studies, which are also 
cited in the introduction (references 3-6).  
Titel, aims, methods, results and conclusion are not in line, e.g. the 
structure of the methods section is not in line with the results 
section, where e.g. sarcopenia is presented as part of health status, 
in contrast to the methods. Health status assessment is only 
marginally mentioned in the methods section (inappropriately under 
the heading „Study design and sample“) but plays an important role 
according to the aims and in the results section. Gender comparison 
takes much space of the results section, but is not aim of the study 
and of questionable relevance. Instead of gender differences, 
descriptive results of the association between independent variables 
and MNA would have been of interest as well as correlations 
between the independent variables.  
Interestingly, body weight is determined using a body composition 
analyzer (!), but body composition is not analysed. Instead MAMC is 
used which is only a very rough estimate of whole body muscle 
mass and not adequate.  
Geriatric patients are often not able to perform functional tests like 
gait speed and SPPB. The number of missing values is not clearly 
reported. It is mentioned as footnote in table 1 that gait speed is 
available from only 98 patients, equivalent to 22 missing values. 
Missing values are not reported for SPPB, which includes gait speed 
as one component.  
P5, line 20: location of hospitals should be given  
P5, L30 what do the authors mean by „admitted as an acute geriatric 
patient“  
The recruitment process is unclear. Criteria for dementia as 
exclusion criterion should be given.  
When were patients approached? (P5 L35 „while admitted ...“?)  
Confusing and unclear description of anthropometric measurements 
MAC and TSF (P8, 1st para)  
BI according to Mahoney and Barthel has a maximum of 100 points 
can be achieved – not 20 as reported here.  
P10 Data analysis: several aspects of linear regression are 
mentioned (e.g. forward and backward, „determine wether the 
criteria for linear regression were met“, floor and ceiling effects), but 
not reported in the results.  
Table 2: titel is missing  
Percentage figures for men and women are not adequate and 
should be based on the number of men and women respectively 
(instaed of relation to the whole sample) 

 

REVIEWER Paolo Mazzola, M.D. 
University of Milano-Bicocca, School of Medicine and Surgery, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study by Jacobsen and colleagues investigates the prevalence 
and factors associated with malnutrition among Norvegian geriatric 
patients admitted to two acute hospital facilities. Overall the 
manuscript is well written and carefully detailed. Limitations are 
stated correctly.  
 
I have only minor revisions to suggest.  
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MINOR REVISIONS:  
When describing the health status of the population, the authors 
reported some groups of diseases. I suggest to add a comorbidity 
index (for example the CIRS or the Charlson Comorbidity Index), 
which will help the reader understanding better the patients' status.  
 
Page 11, Line 36: Please change the word “disturbed” in 
“distributed”.  
 
Page 13, Line 3-4-5 at the end of Table 2: the percentages of the 
male and female groups are misleading. Considering the groups 
separately, I suggest to calculate the percentages per column. For 
example, 8 malnourished males correspond to 18.2% (on a total of 
44 patients), and not to 6.7% (per row).  
 
Page 14, Table 4, Line 37: There is a mistake in the abbreviations 
SPPB, which is reported as SPPPB.  
 
Page 15, Line 47: Spelling mistake regarding the word “colleges”, 
which should be “colleagues”.  
 
Page 16, Line 7: I suggest to modify the verb using “advanced age 
was reported as an important […]”.  
 
Page 16, Line 12: I suggest to modify the verb using “females aged 
65 years or above were also at higher risk […]”.  
 
Page 18, Line 45: remove the first part of the sentence, and start 
with “A significant proportion of […]”.  
 
English language: despite the large use of the passive form (for 
which I suggest to limit, favoring the active form), I do not think the 
paper requires proofreading by a native English speaker. There are 
just some spelling mistakes.  
 
Statistical analyses: revision not necessary.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer’s comment:  

The high prevalence of malnutrition in geriatric patients is well known for a long time.  

 

Reply: We agree with this comment. The high prevalence of both risk of malnutrition, as well as 

malnutrition in hospitalized patients of 65 years or older is well known and documented. However, our 

study investigate acute geriatric patients and to the best of our knowledge nutritional status in this 

population is not widely assessed. We were able to find only two former papers that have investigated 

nutritional status and physical function in acute geriatric patients (please see the “Introduction”, page 

4, line 21). In addition, this topic has not been previously studied in Norwegian patients, we therefore 

think that our study is presenting new and interesting information.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Also the association between health status and nutritional status is nothing new, and there are 

methodological concerns regarding the association between physical function and malnutrition.  

 

Reply: We agree, however to our knowledge the previous studies in the field has not included and 

controlled for medication and sarcopenia in their models. As mentioned above, only two previous 
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studies have investigated nutritional status and physical function in acute geriatric patients and none 

of these studies have included or assessed medication and sarcopenia.  

Regarding the associations between physical function and malnutrition, we agree that if the aim is to 

investigate causality there are major methodological concerns. However, the aim of our study is not to 

prove causality in any way, but rather explore associations and thereby generate hypothesis for 

possible future research. Moreover, most studies in the field have assessed physical function using 

self-reported questionnaires, e.g. Barthel ADL Index or Katz ADL Index. Only a few have employed 

performance based assessments of physical function in addition to self-reported physical function in 

this population. We absolutely agree that use of self-reported questionnaires may give limited 

information regarding physical function. By including both performance based (SPPB) and self- 

reported (BI) assessments in the linear regression model, as we have done in the present study, we 

hope that we have reduced the potential bias regarding confounding factors.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

First, there is a clear overlap between sarcopenia and physical function which are both entered into 

the regression models.  

 

Reply: There is not a high correlation between sarcopenia and physical function (r=.25) measured 

with BI and SPPB in this sample. All the independent variables have been checked for 

multicollinearity before being entered in the same regression model. This issue has now been clarified 

under “Data analysis”, please see p. 11 , line 24 and page 12, line 1 -2:  

“The multivariate model was carefully examined, and the criteria for linear regression (i.e. linearity, 

homoscedascity, multicollinearity, normally distributed residuals) were shown to be met.”  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

1) Second, selection of variables for the regression model is unclear (there are also other 

determinants of malnutrition which are not considered), 2) and it is unclear which variables were 

entered in the multivariate model.  

 

Reply: 1) We have now elaborated the paragraph and hopefully the variable selection now will be 

clearer, Please see page 11, line 20:  

“All independent variables with p-values ≤ 0.15 in the univariate regression models were included in a 

multivariate model.”  

 

2) We totally agree, there are many other important risk factors of malnutrition which are not included 

in our study. This is a limitation in our study as stated under “Strengths and limitations” in the 

discussion, page 8, line 8:  

“Furthermore, along with physical function and health status, ageing may be associated with profound 

psychosocial and environmental changes, such as isolation, loneliness, depression and inadequate 

finances, which may also have significant effects on nutritional status.”  

To the best for our knowledge, we have assessed and include in the regression model major 

confounders, e.g. medical conditions, age, gender and medication. There could be residual 

confounding, but we assume that such residual confounders would not substantially affect our main 

results.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

It is in my opinion questionable if the MNA is suitable for linear regression since MNA results are 

based on three categories and not on a linear score.  

 

Reply: The MNA sum score (0-30) can be characterized as an ordinal scale. However, we have 

carefully examined the statistical assumptions for linear regression, e.g. linearity and normal 

distribution of the residuals. To check if the assumptions for linearity were met, we plotted data (Q-Q 
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plots and histogram), and also checked for floor and ceiling effects. Residual diagnostics have been 

made using standardized residual plots (e.g. histogram and normal probability plot) and by checking 

the standardized residuals, Mahalanobis and cook’s distance, DfBetas and calculating upper and 

lower limits for leverage values and Covariance ratio. We found that assumptions concerning use of 

linear regression were met. Thus we feel confident, with confirmation from our statistician, considering 

MNA as a scale variable, and using it as a dependent variable in linear regression.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Interpretation of statistical results seems also questionable for me since only unstandardized 

regression coefficients are reported instead of standardized. Further, the MNA also includes 

functional items (e.g. mobility), an important fact which is not considered and not discussed.  

 

Reply: The standardized coefficients are now reported directly in the table, and not only as footnotes 

on the unstandardized coefficients.  

It is correct that MNA includes one question concerning mobility, this question specifically aim to 

clarify if the patient is bedridden, able to walk inside or outside. SPPB on the other hand is a 

performance- based screening test including balance, gait speed and chair stand. As such, while 

MNA and SPPB seem to have similarities, they measure different dimensions of nutritional status and 

physical function, respectively.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

The rationale behind the aims are not clear  

 

Reply:  

Prevalence of malnutrition, risk of malnutrition and sarcopenia in acute geriatric patients are lacking. 

Furthermore, knowledge of the association between nutritional status, physical function, health status 

and sarcopenia is not sufficient, neither in Norway nor internationally. We believe that more evidence 

is needed to establish a better treatment and prevent the development of poor nutritional status, 

adverse physical function and sarcopenia in the population. We have paraphrased too make the 

rationale behind the aims clearer (please see page 4, line 14 and page 5, line 4.):  

“In summary, malnutrition, physical impairment and sarcopenia are amendable as well as indicators 

for people being at risk of adverse health outcomes.”  

“Our goal is to contribute to the knowledge of preventing malnutrition and supplement recent research 

and contribute to tailor interventions for enhancing good health”  

 

Reviewer’s comment: also the link beween the two aims are not clear.  

Thank you, we agree. We have now elaborated the first aim:  

“Thus, our aims were to investigate nutritional status and prevalence of sarcopenia in a group of acute 

geriatric patients.” (please see p. 5,line 1)  

We believe that exploring the prevalence is important before attempting to decide whether 

associations exist between the variables. Given that the data in this study are cross-sectional, our 

choice of analyzes is limited to associations.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

1)Present knowledge and background are not adequately presented in the introduction. 2) It is stated 

that evidence is lacking, but present evidence is not reported. In the abstract (1st sentence) it is 

stated that „data on acute geriatric patients´nutritional status are lacking“, but in fact, prevalence of 

malnutrition in geriatric patients in Norway is available from several studies, which are also cited in the 

introduction (references 3-6).  

 

Reply: 1) In advance of the study a systematic literature review was conducted with a research 

librarian to gather information about the knowledge about nutritional status among acute admitted 
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patients. We did systematic searches in Chinal, SweMed, Medline and Cochrane, using the following 

search terms (using MeSH-terms were appropriate):  

Patients (s1):  

inpatient* OR Hospitalized patient* OR patient admission OR hospitalized,  

Nutrition (s2):  

malnutrition OR protein-energy malnutrition OR Nutrition* Assessment OR undernutrition OR Mini 

Nutritional Assessment OR Nutritional risk OR Risk malnutrition  

Physical function (s3):  

physical fit* OR physical condition* OR motor activity* OR exercise* OR activities of daily living OR 

ADL OR Barthel* OR Katz* OR Physical function* OR Short physical performance battery OR SPPB  

Sarcopenia (s4):  

Sarcopenia  

All search terms were then combined with “and”, i.e. s1 and s2 and s3 and s4. We did two searches, 

one with all age groups and one with the age filter: “65 years or older”.  

To our knowledge we have included the relevant studies in the field, however if you have suggestions 

to articles we should include this will be highly appreciated.  

 

2) In our study we have considered acute geriatric patients as a separate group from other geriatric 

patients with particular health challenges.  

We have tried to clarify the distinction in the method (please see p. 5, line 15):  

“Acute geriatric wards were defined in accordance to Baztán and colleagues as a ward with a 

“physical location and structure and run by a specialised multidisciplinary team with direct 

responsibility for the care of elderly people with acute medical disorders, including acute 

exacerbations of chronic diseases.” [20]”  

References 3-6 concerns to geriatric patients in general in Norway and does not describe the 

nutritional status of acute geriatric patients. Moreover, these studies only report the prevalence of 

malnutrition and risk of malnutrition, and do not include associations between nutritional status, other 

covariates and potential confounders. Furthermore, the prevalence of sarcopenia in acute geriatric 

patients is, to the best of our knowledge, not investigated in Norway at all.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Titel, aims, methods, results and conclusion are not in line, e.g. the structure of the methods section is 

not in line with the results section, where e.g. sarcopenia is presented as part of health status, in 

contrast to the methods.  

 

Reply: We totally agree, thank you. This is now corrected, and sarcopenia is not presented as a part 

of health status in the results section.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

1)Health status assessment is only marginally mentioned in the methods section ( 2) inappropriately 

under the heading „Study design and sample“) but plays an important role according to the aims and 

in the results section.  

 

Reply: 1) Health status, i.e. medication and diseases, is an important determinant for risk of 

malnutrition and malnutrition. In our study these assessments are limited to collecting data from the 

patients’ medical records and this is explained on page 7, line 16.  

 

2) Thank you for noticing this. Health status assessment is now presented as a separate subject in 

the methods section, please see page 11 , line 12-22  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Gender comparison takes much space of the results section, but is not aim of the study and of 
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questionable relevance. Instead of gender differences, descriptive results of the association between 

independent variables and MNA would have been of interest as well as correlations between the 

independent variables.  

 

Reply: We agree with this comment. The length of the gender comparison is now reduced in the 

results section.  

Correlation matrixes between the independent variables are, however, not presented, since the aim of 

the study is to describe associations between nutrition, physical function and health status. We 

believe that the univariate and multivariate regression models better describe any associations, with 

the ability to control for potential confounders. Existing correlations between independent variables 

have been checked as a prerequisite criteria before conducting linear regression. The correlations 

between the independent variables were found to be less than 0.7, thus there is no multicollinearity. 

Since these are not findings, and not relevant to the aims of the study, they have not been reported.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

1) Interestingly, body weight is determined using a body composition analyzer (!), but body 

composition is not analysed. 1)Instead MAMC is used which is only a very rough estimate of whole 

body muscle mass and not adequate.  

 

Reply: 1)We intended to use BIA to analyze body muscle mass, however 28.3% (n=34) of the patients 

were not capable of standing up long enough to conduct a BIA. For those patients who were capable 

of standing upright, body weight had been gathered from the BIA, and a repetitive measurement 

would have been redundant. Considering the burden of frailty in the sample we didn’t want to include 

any unnecessary testing.  

2)Concerning MAMC, we agree that this estimate is not optimal and there are limitations regarding 

the use of MAMC. This is discussed in the “strengths and limitations” section of the study, please see 

page 21, line 2. However, we were able to calculate MAMC for all the included patients and since we 

wanted a complete dataset we chose to use MAMC as an estimate for muscle mass. Previous studies 

have used MAMC and it is an established assessment for muscle mass when other methods, e.g. 

DXA, CT scan, BIA, are not available or feasible (please see for example: Landi F, Russo A, Liperoti 

R, et al. Mid arm muscle circumference, physical performance and mortality: results from the aging 

and longevity study.)  

 

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Geriatric patients are often not able to perform functional tests like gait speed and SPPB. The number 

of missing values is not clearly reported. It is mentioned as footnote in table 1 that gait speed is 

available from only 98 patients, equivalent to 22 missing values. Missing values are not reported for 

SPPB, which includes gait speed as one component.  

 

Reply: For the purposes of the SPPB, a non-completed gait speed test is not considered “missing 

data”, individuals unable to complete either task (gait speed, chair stands and/or balance) receive a 

score of 0. According to the SPPB user manual only patients who refuse to complete a task is 

considered as missing data. None of the patients in our study refused, so there are no missing values 

in the SPPB. This is now clarified, please see page. 10, line 23:  

“Patients who tried, but were unable to complete either test, i.e. gait speed, chair stands and/or 

balance, received a score of 0 on the given test. Only individuals who refuse to complete a test were 

considered missing data.”  

 

Reviewer’s comment: P5, line 20: location of hospitals should be given  

 

Reply: To minimize the possibility of any privacy or ethical issues, we have decided not to include the 
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names of the hospitals. We believe that the general description of the hospitals’ responsibilities are 

sufficient for the purpose of the study.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

P5, L30 what do the authors mean by „admitted as an acute geriatric patient“  

 

Reply: We agree that this sentence needs a clarification. We have now elaborated the sentence to, 

(please see page 5, line 15-21):  

“Acute geriatric wards were defined in accordance to Baztán and colleagues [20] as a ward with a 

“physical location and structure and run by a specialised multidisciplinary team with direct 

responsibility for the care of elderly people with acute medical disorders, including acute 

exacerbations of chronic diseases.” [20]  

“All included patients were admitted from home or an institution, e.g. nursing home.”  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

The recruitment process is unclear.  

 

Reply: We agree with this comment. To make the recruitment process more clear and intuitive we 

have made a flow chart (please see page 6).  

 

Reviewer’s comment: Criteria for dementia as exclusion criterion should be given.  

 

Reply: We totally agree and we have elaborated the following sentence, please see page. 5, line 19:  

“The exclusion criteria included terminal illness, Mini Mental Status Evaluation <23.”  

In the inclusion process, the health care professionals at the respective hospitals informed us which 

patients were suitable for inclusion based on their MMSE score. Due to multiple extensive 

questionnaires, patients with an MMSE score below 23 were excluded from the study.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

When were patients approached? (P5 L35 „while admitted ...“?)  

 

Reply:  

Thank you, we have included median time from admission to screening (please see page. 6, line 1):  

“All patients were approached shortly after admission, median time from admission to screening was 

2 days (IQR: 5.0).”  

In some situations we had to delay including a patient due to the severity of their illness.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Confusing and unclear description of anthropometric measurements MAC and TSF (P8, 1st para)  

 

Reply: Thank you, this is an excellent point. We have now elaborated the paragraph (please see page 

9, line 10-20) :  

“Skin fold thickness at the triceps muscle, i.e. TSF, was measured with a Baseline skinfold caliper 

(range from 0.0 to 67 mm; min graduation, 1.0 mm). TSF was measured three times for each patient 

to compute the average. The mid-arm circumference (MAC) was measured using a flexible measuring 

tape on the patient’s right arm, unless it was affected by a disability or other conditions. Based on 

MAC and the average of TSF Mid-arm muscle circumference (MAMC) was used to measure muscle 

mass and was calculated using the following formula:[22]  

MAMC = mid-arm circumference- (3.14 x triceps skin-fold thickness/10)”.”  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

BI according to Mahoney and Barthel has a maximum of 100 points can be achieved – not 20 as 
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reported here.  

 

Reply: BI has been used in accordance to the translated, Norwegian, version which produce a scale 

from 0-20. However, it is correct that the original Barthel ADL Index produce a scale from 0-100, this 

is however only a transformation of the scale range, and does not affect the interpretation of the 

results in any way. We therefore choose to report BI as a scale from 0-20 in accordance to the 

employed questionnaire.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

P10 Data analysis: several aspects of linear regression are mentioned (e.g. forward and backward, 

„determine wether the criteria for linear regression were met“, floor and ceiling effects), but not 

reported in the results.  

 

Reply: In the section concerning data analysis, we mention that the criteria for linear regression have 

been thoroughly examined and met. Since the examination of these criteria are preliminary 

assessment to make sure that linear regression is an appropriate analysis technique, they are not 

reported in the results section. However, we have now clarified which preliminary tests have been 

conducted in the data analysis section, please see page 13, line 1.  

Both backward and forward regression has been performed to ensure the robustness of the selected 

multivariate model, and the results are identical to the results reported in table 3.  

We have also presented the min. and max value on the SPPB, and noted if a floor or ceiling effect 

occurs (please see page 13, line 10):  

“However, the results of the SPPB showed that 20.0% received a total score of zero (n= 24), 0.8% 

(n= 1) scored eleven and none of the patients obtained the maximum score of twelve points.”  

We have also elaborated a sentence in the discussion (please see page 21, line 5):  

“While not considered to be causing a floor effect (> 20%) in the current study, these results suggest 

that BIA and SPPB are not appropriate tests for patients with the most severe illnesses or those with 

the greatest functional declines.”  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Table 2: titel is missing  

 

Reply: We apologize for this error, and we have corrected this mistake.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Percentage figures for men and women are not adequate and should be based on the number of men 

and women respectively (instaed of relation to the whole sample)  

 

Reply: Thank you, we totally agree, this is now corrected in table 2, please see page 14.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2:  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

The study by Jacobsen and colleagues investigates the prevalence and factors associated with 

malnutrition among Norwegian geriatric patients admitted to two acute hospital facilities. Overall the 

manuscript is well written and carefully detailed. Limitations are stated correctly.  

 

Reply: Thank you.  
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Reviewer’s comment:  

I have only minor revisions to suggest.  

 

Reply: Thank you.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

When describing the health status of the population, the authors reported some groups of diseases. I 

suggest to add a comorbidity index (for example the CIRS or the Charlson Comorbidity Index), which 

will help the reader understanding better the patients' status.  

 

Reply: We totally agree, Charlson Comorbidity index is now reported as a variable in the baseline 

descriptive, please see table 2, page 14.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Page 11, Line 36: Please change the word “disturbed” in “distributed”.  

 

Reply: Thank you, this is now corrected  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Page 13, Line 3-4-5 at the end of Table 2: the percentages of the male and female groups are 

misleading. Considering the groups separately, I suggest to calculate the percentages per column. 

For example, 8 malnourished males correspond to 18.2% (on a total of 44 patients), and not to 6.7% 

(per row).  

 

Reply: Thank you for noticing this. This is now corrected, please see table 2, page 14  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Page 14, Table 4, Line 37: There is a mistake in the abbreviations SPPB, which is reported as 

SPPPB.  

 

Reply: This is now corrected  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Page 15, Line 47: Spelling mistake regarding the word “colleges”, which should be “colleagues”.  

 

Reply: This is now corrected.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Page 16, Line 7: I suggest to modify the verb using “advanced age was reported as an important […]”.  

 

Reply: Thank you for your suggestion, we agree and this is now changed in line with your suggestion  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Page 16, Line 12: I suggest to modify the verb using “females aged 65 years or above were also at 

higher risk […]”.  

 

Reply: Again, thank you, we have modified the verb.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Page 18, Line 45: remove the first part of the sentence, and start with “A significant proportion of […]”.  

 

Reply: We agree, the first part of the sentence is removed as suggested.  
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Reviewer’s comment:  

English language: despite the large use of the passive form (for which I suggest to limit, favoring the 

active form), I do not think the paper requires proofreading by a native English speaker. There are just 

some spelling mistakes.  

 

Reply: Thank you, the paper was, before submission, proofread by a native English speaker.  

 

Reviewer’s comment:  

Statistical analyses: revision not necessary.  

 

Reply: Thank you 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Paolo Mazzola, M.D. 
University of Milano-Bicocca, Department of Medicine and Surgery, 
Geriatric Unit (Italy). 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper by Jacobsen and colleagues focuses on malnutrition in a 
population of elderly acute elderly in-patients, investigating its 
prevalence and the factors associated with this geriatric syndrome.  
The research is overall interesting and well written; the methods are 
clearly explained.  
I have only minor revisions to suggest. With more detail:  
 
- Page 2, line 25 (ABSTRACT): please check if the exclusion criteria 
"MMSE>=23" is actually what the author used in their study, 
because it is not consistent with the METHODS section (page 5, line 
45).  
- Page 5, line 43: there is probably some missing punctuation here.  
- Page 6, line 3: use the tense "approached" instead of "approach".  
- Page 9, line 10: missing punctuation.  
- Page 9, line 21: punctiation mistake.  
- Page 11, line 21: missing space between the words "and" "health".  
- Page 11, line 32: wrong spelling of the term "homoscedasticity".  
- Page 15, line 5: please check if the authors intend to use the plural 
"medications".  
- Page 17, line 39: I suggest to check whether reference #18 is 
placed here correctly.  
- Please also add in the Tables captions that "linear" regression 
analysis was performed.  
 
Strengths and limitations are correctly described, in particular the 
inability to presume a causal relationship among the analyzed 
variables. Due to the relatively small sample size, the results should 
be interpreted carefully. The authors should add at least a sentence 
about the generalizability of their findings.  
Globally, this investigation was performed with considerable effort 
and methodological precision; this aspect contributes to scale down 
the sample size limitation. After addressing the minor concerns, I 
think the manuscript will be suitable for publication in BMJ Open.  
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VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments to the authors from Reviewer:  

 

Reviewers comment: The paper by Jacobsen and colleagues focuses on malnutrition in a population 

of elderly acute elderly in-patients, investigating its prevalence and the factors associated with this 

geriatric syndrome.  

The research is overall interesting and well written; the methods are clearly explained.  

 

Answer: Thank you.  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 2, line 25 (ABSTRACT): please check if the exclusion criteria "MMSE>=23" is actually what the 

author used in their study, because it is not consistent with the METHODS section (page 5, line 45).  

 

Answer: Thank you for noticing this error. We have corrected the exclusion criteria too MMSE < 23.  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 5, line 43: there is probably some missing punctuation here.  

 

Answer: Thank you. This is now corrected.  

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 6, line 3: use the tense "approached" instead of "approach".  

 

Answer: we agree, thank you.  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 9, line 10: missing punctuation.  

 

Answer: This is now corrected.  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 9, line 21: punctiation mistake.  

 

Answer: thank you, this have been corrected  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 11, line 21: missing space between the words "and" "health".  

 

Answer: This have been corrected  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 11, line 32: wrong spelling of the term "homoscedasticity".  

 

Answer: the spelling mistake have been corrected.  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 15, line 5: please check if the authors intend to use the plural "medications".  

 

Answer: Thank you, this has now been corrected.  

 

Reviewers comment:  

- Page 17, line 39: I suggest to check whether reference #18 is placed here correctly.  
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Answer: thank you, this has now been deleted.  

Reviewers comment:- Please also add in the Tables captions that "linear" regression analysis was 

performed.  

 

Answer: We agree. “Linear” has been added to the relevant table captions.  

 

Reviewers comment: Strengths and limitations are correctly described, in particular the inability to 

presume a causal relationship among the analyzed variables. Due to the relatively small sample size, 

the results should be interpreted carefully. The authors should add at least a sentence about the 

generalizability of their findings.  

 

Answer: Thank you. We have shortly discussed external validity of our results in the section 

“Strengths and limitations”, please see p.18, line 21-23. Moreover, we have added the following 

sentence: “In addition, a small sample size requires that the results are interpreted carefully”, please 

see p. 18, line 24.  

 

Reviewers comment: Globally, this investigation was performed with considerable effort and 

methodological precision; this aspect contributes to scale down the sample size limitation. After 

addressing the minor concerns, I think the manuscript will be suitable for publication in BMJ Open.  

 

Answer: Thank you. 
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